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- The- complaanant, Frances M Work (Mrs. Work)ﬂ 4.8 marrled-
to Earl Work, a residential customexr of the. defendant, Genexal, ..
Telephone Company:of -Califoxnia, Inc...Since the . time -the complaint
was filed, the defendant has changed its name to:GTE California, -
Incorporated (GTEC). For the sake of consistency, defendant will.
be.referred to by its present -name. , T

Complaint was filed on July 26, 1989 -Mrs,.Workgasserte
that she .was-wrongfully billed for 1,880 calls to “976 numbexs"
that no one at her residence had made. Mrs. Work states that. she.
did not authorxze the 976 charges appear;ng on her bills from
Januazy thxough September 1986 The complamnant requests that
GYEC’s January. 1988 billing in the ‘amount of $5,108.75 be
disallowed and that “full unrestrmcted telephone service be
restored w;th a change in the cable ¢olor code.” A copy of the
GTEC! 1nvoice ‘dated’ January 16, 1988 was' attached to the complaint.
It is. entatled,'"F;nal Statement - Vendor Charges" and shows unpaid
vendor chargeb appearing on February 1986 through September 1986




C.89-06-0554: COM/GMW/J £t

A T T
o .

"’ ~ ": . i
adit R Y e JUR I G e p - ,
PR AL e o . - . e gt Py et F
“ N LT o FREA IS

statements. from.(213).--921-0455. .of. 537506 SS.N.Also shown are. ...
$§959.24 of late payment chorges assoc;ated with unpa;d vehdor N
charges, $501.89 of "associated b;ll;ng surcharge",’ ‘and’ $141707 in
taxes and Calmfornza Public Ut;l;tzes Commission  (CPUC) fees.
These sums totel $5, l08 75. ,

" GTEC. answers ‘that it has provided complainant with
residential phone sexvice at (213) 921-0455" since August 5, 1986.,i
Service had been provided at (213) 921-6885 from December 30, 1976
until August 4, 1986. GTEC states that it correctly billed
Mrs. Work for 976 calls. LT

GTEC requests that the Commission deny the complaint and
find that all the d;sputed 976 vendor calls.were made fxom
Mrs. Work’s residential tolephone with her’ consent.

We grant compla;nant the rel;ef sought because the
defendant did not apply the Commiss;on 8 976 adjustment policy
properly and did not handle her complaint to phone company i -
representatives properly. We also find that Mrs. Work.did not
authorize the 976 charges and that the charges arose outof a -
related chain of events. ' The complainant’s account should:be -
adjusted by SS ‘108.75 and her credit’ history should bei.xestored. :
Facts : Lo S R B e T NI

GTEC provided the followzng chronology of events -in its:
answer to -the complaint: . ' " " e e et D

Phe ‘following 976 calls were-:listed on .the-complainant’s
telephone sTatementS: - LY iUl n L R e Lo

. e . v St oy, !
y January 167 1986 e ... 13 calls
~ February '16, 1986 ' T 5 calls
. Maxch 16, 1986 . ... . . iiBOGycaLLat SRR
April 16, 1986 ... . . 103.calls . -.
. | May 16, 1986 _ _' 56 callsf“” o
May 16, 1986 - Mrs. Work contacted GTEC s customer b;ll;ng
center to dispute 976 and other toll calls
. which had appeared in her statements for the
past several months. Mrs. Work stated that
she believed her son was placing those '~
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disputed calls, although he denied making the
‘calls when 'she confronted him.. Mrs. Woxk.:
‘also’ told GTEC that she had placed a lock on
the phone. i

Subsequently, the compla;nant 8 bills reflected’ these
add;t;onal 976 calls-

S June- 16, 1986- v . 462 calls i 10
'If“”July 16, 1986 PR 219 calls
*‘Auguat 16, 1986 i 532 calls

June 25, 1986 GTEC™ not;f;ed complalnant that the company
K would conduct a line check. GTEC’s
representative -also informed Mrs. Work that
she' could deduct-the $2,011.56 in 976 vendor
charges fxrom her statement pending the
, outcome of the ;nvest;gat;on.
S : , e
July 16, 1986 “Mrs WOrk d;scussed the 976 vendor charges
contained on the July 16, 1986 statement with
- acompany representatxve. As. a.xesult:of
" this conversation, the GTEC representative
© issued a credit 0£-521.70 for late payment
charges on the- July statement.

July 25, 1986 ' GTEC - thoroughly inspected the central office
' K and outside equipment which provided
complainant‘s residential telephone service.
GTEC’s technicians found no trouble with any
of its equxpment which serxves the
,ccmpla;nant 8- home.

August 1, 1986 GTEC informed Mrs Work of the results of the
R July 25 inspections. Mrs. Work stated-that.
ghe was certain that the 976 calls wexe not
‘placed from:her line; she requested a numbex
change at no- chaxge. . ,

August 5, 1986 | GTEC changed Mrs. Work 5 number at no charge.
August 28," 1986 o GTEC cred;ted,Mrs Work S account w;th $31 31

for the late payment charge which had
appeared on the August 16, 1986 statement.
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September 3, 1986 . -GTEC.informed Mrs. Work that her service
I SRS would, not-be disconnected for failure to pay
the vendoxr chaxges. . Mrs. Work agreed to toll
restrictions” on the line. Toll
rgggriction'wasnestablished;on;September 5,
1986. ' A,

September 10, 1986 Mrs. Woxk spoke with .a GTEC customer
‘ . representative and- suggested that her
neighbox’s cordless phone was the cause of
the vendor charges appearing on her bill.
GTEC~explained that.was not possible unless:
- the complainant had a cordless phone having
. the same - frequency- as her neighbor’s.
Mrs. Work then requested listings for a total
of 28 calls.- T

September 12, 1986  GTEC mailed to complainant the listings she
. - L had requested on. September 10, 1986. . - ..

! PO BT
WA PR

September 22, 1986 = .Mrs. Work-contacted-a GTEC customer
R ' representative and stated that someone had
.told-her: that changing the cable pair would
stop the 976.¢calls... The GTEC customer
representative advised the complainant that
- .no trouble had been found during:the »~ . -
- «inspection on July 25, 1986, and that
. changing the.cable pair would not resolve the
. pxoblem. .-

January 1, 1987 Mrs. Work requested the extra drop wire
connected to her neighbor’s home be removed.

Januvary 30, 1987 GTEC performed another special inspection in
S © + its central office and ocutside plant and
found no.trouble. .. On this date, GTEC removed
an. -inactive: drxop wire from Mrs. Woxrk’s
neighbor’s home.

June 17, 1987 GTEC advised Mrs. Work that credit would be
S adssued for the -'first . month’s.disclaim“.of. -
- . 976 calls, plus five days past the next

1 "Toll restriction" on an access line prevents the completion
of nonlocal calls.
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1987,

1597

1987

1987

Mexch 1, 1988,'

Maxch 17, 1988

March 30, 1988

“ adjustment of $35.35.

reestablished.

Mzs. Work contacted a GTEC customer

' representative’ and questioned ‘the ‘time of day
. on' some. calls. on+the June; 1986:bill. - The-.,c

GTEC customexr representative explained to, her
that they were operator-handled calls. -

HPRATE Ak &

' DAL YIS L ) .
Mrs. Work filed an informal complaint with
the 'Commission 'on November' 12, ‘1987.
GTEC issued Mrs. Woxk

CIUADAS T et
a one-tine 976

GTEC trdh$férréa”Mrs,“Wprk/é'Qﬁﬁéﬁhﬁaéng’976
charges to’a vendor”s final account,’~ -~ -~
consisting of $4,060.10" of vendor: chaxges: and

$1,048.65 for late payment_cha;ges,agso;iq;9§

" with 976 calls.' -

GTEC completed a special inspection of
outside ‘plant equipment associated with

Mrs. Work’s telephone service and found no
trouble. GTEC also advised Mrs. Work that
va eredit of $5,018.75 was issued and-the -

. amount was. transferred to . 'final status’.

The GTEC representative further advised
Mrs.  Work that' 976 blocking would become -
available in March. 1988. ‘Mxs. Work asked to
remove call restriction and establish 976

blocking "at ‘that time.  ~

GTEC removed toll restriction and established

976 blocking.

GTEC received a call from complainant, where

she disputed 2’ 2UM calls ‘and 40 toll''calls.-*
GTEC issued a .credit of '$10.47, per.company:
policy, as “the first disclaim of Toll“.
Mrs.” Work requested that’ 976 bloecking be -
removed and that toll restriction be: -

o Cy

GTEC again completed a special- inspection.of,
outside facilities which included multiple

terminals associated with Mrs. Work’s
- telephone. -service -and. found-no trouble. The

GTEC billing center also reviewed all
accounts on ‘the 14000 block of E. Lynmark -

. where the Work rxesidence is located for . -

possible 976 call disputes and found no
problems.
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: _ Ev;dentzary hear;ng was held Ln Los Angeles on'"
December 4,.20989 Concurrent br;efs were fxled on January 22,
w90, L ’

i a " t. 1} , , L . S

”'MrSL'workffepéesehhed“hetseif‘ahd'testifiedjoﬁ“her'owﬁ“”f

behalf. Her photogxaphs of the home and comp;lat;ons of the bllls
for the perzod in questlon were accepted in ev;dence. Mrs. Work
did not d;sagree with the above chronology except for one fact.
She states that she first compla;ned about the 976 charges in ‘March
of 1986, not May of 1986 as’ 'claimed by GTEC. At the hearing,
Mrs. Work stated that each t;me she spoke: to a GTEC representative
she requested the name and address of 976 vendors but was told that
GTEC would not give out that Lnformatxon. o )

‘Mrs. Woxk stated that when: she called GTEC in March of
1986, the utxl;ty representat;ve stated that her service would be
disconnected if she did not pay the blll of $546.74, that the CPUC
was mnvestxgatxng 976 calls, and that GTEC would call hexr when they
learned of the CPUC’s decision. Mrs, ‘Work alleges that the
representat;ve ‘stated that she would be re;mbursed for those
charges after the CPUC’s znvest;gatlon. Mxs. Work paid the March
and April charges, which totaled 5883-80, on May 9, 1986

When advised by GTEC’s representat;ves that the company
was. go;ng to perform a line chock on her service, Mrs. Work said |
she’ assumed that GTEC was go;ng to«place ‘a’tap on the line to
ascertaxn who was placxng the calls .and where they were coming
from. She stated that she would not allow her family members to
use the phone to make local calls because she believed the phone
company was conduct;ng such an anest;gatxon. N A A

Mrs. WOXK. questzoned ‘the accuracy of the 976 blll;nqs
attrmbuted to her phone ‘service because ‘the’ GTEC bill does not list
the 976 calls in the chronologlcal oxder in, which they were
supposedly made. Also, at certain times, more than one 976 call
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was made during the same minute, sometimes todthe:scneﬂnumher;Jgtwy
other. times to.different numbexs... ... . L e e ..:, ;; .-
“Mrs. Work clalmed that the 976 calls .were not made from. .
hex house ox outsmde of it with her knowledge and consent. She .
stated that only her. husband, herself, ‘and her ,son., had occess o
the' phone.w Her son is.27. years. old. In response,to suggestzons by
GTEC's representatives. that her son .was doing the callinq, she .
denled that he could have made the calls.because.she .put a lock on
the phone and kept.the phone next to her bedet»FlgﬁFu°P§lw
constantly with, her during-the day..

.o )
LA N T P T

e e Mrs. Woxk clalms that_she. attempted to.stop. the, unknown ,
calls by changing the.phone number in August 1986 and, by constantly
watching the phone. She claims that, she is not at fault fox the.
calls. because she did. everythlng posslble to control access to her
telephone., She.argues that while GTEC did advlse her in September
1986 that, the phone line could be restrlcted to halt further -
unauthorized use, it should have notified her of this optlon sooner

in.oxdex. to stop this problem, whlle;GTEC:;nvestlguted the calls.
.. GTEC presented the testlmony of s;x GTEC employees.
Scott England, a senior administrator in the network operatlon°H”
technical.support staff group, descrlbed.how a. call is connected
According to Mr. Engldnd, the electronic sthch to Wthh the Work s
clrcuit is connected would have detected any croos-connects durrng
the course of its ongoing maintenance. He, concluded that
Mrs. Work’s lrne was.not registerxing cnlls from another nunher. ‘
Jim DeBoex, an lnstaller-ma;ntalner for outside'blant, .
testified about his July 1986 specral ;nspectlon on the outs;de i
facilities which lead up to Mrs. Work'’s. res;dence. He looked to if
see if any wires had been spllced Anto the WOrk 3 cable polrs.“mHe:
found no tampering with Mrs.‘Work's wires during his, lnspectlon.,"'
Bob Birchem, an lnstullatlon and maintenance supexrvisor

for GTEC, then testified. In September of 1989 he inspected the
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service ‘drops to residences’located behind Mrs. work“s:house”to see
if any of those had been connected’ to complalnant's ‘house’"-He” "
£ound no ‘such” connectlons, nor did he flnd any ‘evidence of
tamperlng wrth the ‘terminals ox of tamperzng R
7 ¥ Jean’ Jeu-Devine testified for”GTEC 'that, as’a billing®
repreSentatrve, she had responsibility for Mrs. Work’s account . from
July 1986 to Novembexr 1987. She”WorkS"emclusiveli‘on”976“vendorﬁrb
disputes.” GTEC’httempted to- show-the hrstoryvof Mrs. 'Work‘s it
contact with” GTEC'through Ms. " Jeu-Devine’s" ;nterpretatlon of” a
sheaf of memos allegedly prepared“by GTEC” representat;ves.to
memorialize the substance of each’customer contact. This testimony
was,rntended to’ refute Mrs. Work’s statement  that she”contacted:
GYEC to questlon the 976 charges as early as March'of - 1986.““*”3"“'
Although Ms. Jeu-Devmne testlfred that" company policy requured
customex’ representat;ves to document® each customer’ contact,
testrmony showed that company'pollcy was not observed on’ at” least”
two occas:.ons. ‘ o 2 Ce L IR e T
Ms. Jeu-Devine also stated that Mrs. Work’ never requested
& customer name and address (CNA) of the 976’ calls—appearing ‘on-hex
bills durrng the approxlmately ‘16° months she handled Mrsi Work’s
account. Mxs. Work disputed this statement. “Mrs. Work' also asked
why the 976" charges on her bills’were ‘grouped by-dater but-not in’-
order by time of call. Ms Jeu-Devrne replred that those calls ™"
weze "hand-posted" ' e S A R
GTEC’s néxt’ witness was Laurie’ ‘Walkex, a° customer'bzllrng
representatrve in the customer relations department for billing, "
who' handles CPUC’s informal compla;nts and amy ~executive
contacts"" She testified that 'she’called Mrs. Work in’ December of
1987 concernrng her ‘informal’ complarnt and advmsed her” that~“““““~
blocklng would be avarlable during the first’ quarter'of 1988." - She’

far

sald that blockzng was lnstalled effectrve March l, 19883 S

v . sl
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Ms. Walker confirmed that there was no documentation of a
request for lrstlng rnformatlon on 576 calls.‘ She stated ‘that “the
lnformatron lS always glven to customers “who' request lt.

’ ' ' Mrs.ﬂWork was clearly astonlshed by Ms: Walker’s
testlmony. She emphatlcally'stated that the brlling representative
with whom she had spoken sard that the 976" vendor name Yand’ address
could not be grven out.’ Mrs._WOrk asked Ms Walker to explaln why
the 976 calls appearing on her bill were ‘not listed fm’" T o
chronologrcal order but were "hand-posted" Ms. ‘Walker stated that
a call is hand-posted when vfor some reason oz’ other they are not
able to blll it through the noxmal equ;pment llke they ds. e
could have fallen out "of the brlllng system. Sometlmes it happens
when a telephone number change is involved. I m ‘not’ famrliar wrth
all the different’ reasons, but T do know that’ they do occasionally
manually bill calls where they Have a problem. Maybe the 'bL1ling
tape’ ‘zan out. I don’t know." She further’ testlfred that GTEC
would have been able to provrde an explanatron for the" jumbled
sequence if GTEC had been contacted wrthrn a six—month perlod, but
that the request for’explanatzon.was too late. v .-

Ms. Walker explarned that Mrs Work was given an
adjustment for 976 charges in'December 1987 when. Ms:. - Walker
discussed the lnformal complaint wrth Mrs. Work Ms walker
testified, “When she called in May it was vague. as to ... which was
the. first disputed statement. When the informal complalnt came
through, rt clearly identified lt as January. So she was lssued a
credlt for the January 16, 1986 statement plus calls appearrng on
the February statement, bllled through January frrst “'“f

" GTEC also presented Edwaxd Duffy, state staff h
administrator for regulatory affairs, as, a wrtness. .He testrfled
that the multiple calls during a srngle mlnute could‘occur-lf the
dialer placed the call, hung up, and placed another call or several
other calls. again during one minute because one mlnute LS the . .
shortest time GTEC can. blll for,. o

Rt S
P

N A TR 0 SO
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The avarlabrlrty of 976 callrng servrce has caused _ff .
unprecedented d;ffrcultres for many telephone customers such ‘as’ the
complainant. . GTEC was well aware of the enormous brllzngs that
customer might rncur for 976 charges.l GTEC was an actrve e
partrcrpant in the Commrssron S rnvestrgatron rnto 976 servrces o
which was held from 1984 through 1988. ' )

‘ In November of 1985, the Commissron adopted an rnterrm 1
adjustment polrcy for 976 charges whereby the customer would be )
relieved of 976 vendor charges (r €:s, the money due to 976 41
operators, but not the toll charges assocrated wrth the calls made)
on any bill rendered after the effectrve date of the deczsron when
it was establrshed that the customer did’ not know that 976 callzng
charges applred (Decrsron (D ) 85 11 028)

The adjustment polrcy was made permanent and was expanded

by D. 87 01-042, which states:

Loy !

"The one-time adjustment per resrdence customer

shall apply to all pending, past, and’ future
claims when it is established:that the .....-.
(1) customexr did not know that 976 brll;ng .
charges were applied,’ (2) for calls by & minor

- ¢child, the call was made by the minor child.
without parental consent, or (3) the calls were
‘nog azggorrzed by the subscrmber;“' (23 CPUC 2d
443, o P T .

This adjustment polrcy was reviewed and’ applred to GTEC

in'a recent decrsron, D.90-01-014 (Case 89 .04-~013" Hglladax stg
gg;Aﬁg;n;gL_Lg__) There, we revrewed whether'GTEC properiy' i

Bl .
STT e

the 976 adjustment polrcy;
“Did GTEC Properly'npply'the
Commission’s Adjustment gglagz?;vmn
In’ January of 1987, ‘the Commission expanded the one-time
brllrng adjustment policy to’ provrde adjustments for‘any R
unauthorized calls, whether made by a minor child or not. ’Théﬂﬂ”
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adjustment policy, did not specify a. time lém#t;enqgwqe.&°~¥9m¢inmin
effect until blocking was available.. ... - .. . .. . . .. .

. A-subsequent .Commission dec;s;on,,rssued ;n Angust of
1987, limited the adjustment period to 60 days,. plus onewb;llrng |
cycle (D.87-08-064).  Morxe than nine. months later, we . observed that
the- utrlxtnes ‘had .not proposed.the. requrred customer notrce and
tariff modifications. to implement the shortened adjustment perrod
(D.88= 05 -073). We found in, yg;;;ggg___gazg (D- 90-01-014) that the
limitation of.the adjustment. period to 60 days never becnme e
effective for GTEC. Thus, the 976. adjustment pollcy in, eﬁfect ‘
during the period of complarnant s disputed brllrngs was the pollcy
adopted in D.87-01-042, which states- e

"As used in this oxder,.’one time adjustment' L
- refers to the crediting of all the costs of 976
"phone charges (a) incurred-before the.customer: '~
first discovers his . liability for 976 chaxges,
or (b) arising out of a single cause, eprsode,
or chain of events. The adjustment is to be.
applied one.time only to provide the rncentrve
for the customer to rectify the situation
‘giving rise to the.unauthorized calls. -w.v-
The phone companies must. exercise theixr
discretion fairxly to- lnterpret this rule,
bearing in mind: that the adjustments. oxdered in: -
sthis decision may relate to.calls. made when 976 ..
servrce was fxrst tar;ffed o '
In the course of the ongorng d;soussrons between J
Mrs..Work.and GTEC from. early 1986 through. October 1987, GTEC's
- billing representatives, nevex credited. Mrs.-Work WLth a.976.billing
adjustment. The adjustment was made. only after Mrs. Work had f;led
an informal.complaint.with.the CPUC for. relref from the 976 '
charges. - ,GTEC’S. witness. Walker stoted that it was unclear whrch
month’s. 976, b;llrngs wexe. disputed. However, GTEC never asked .
Mrs. Woxrk to clarify which bills. she disputed durzng the numerousu
contacts documented by GTEC’S. representntlvea. . , _
Based on the informal complaint, the company determrned,

that the first disputed statement was that ©of January 16, 1986.
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That statement would have reflected- daIls’made‘duriné”the”month of
December. On that basis, GTEC" issued Mrs. Work-a credit ‘for-that'
statement’ plus calls on- the February 1986’ statement for’ calls
brlled through January 1,01986. 0 . e T

" GTEC’s acts are inconsistent with the testimony-of its’
own witnesses.  Its service'representatives claimed that ‘Mrs. Work
did not contact GTEC to complarn about 976 chargea ‘until May of"
1986. In that case, Mrs Work would have been contesting-her 976
chazges appearing on hez January, February; Mazch, April,“and- May
pills. Those are the charges which GTEC should have adjusted
pursuant to the’ Commission’s ‘policy. ' ~ .

The Commission has never- stated”that’a-976’adjustment
should be llmited to’ the ‘fixst month that 976 charges appear on the
customer’s- b;llt GTEC’ s refusal to adjust Mrs “Work’s. account for
anything moxe than the January 1986 blll 13 unsupportable under the
facts shown.: e : : BT T
It is cleaxr that GTEC reasonably-investzgated Mrs Work’s
telephone serxvice to determine whether it was in proper -working
order. We belreve that the major;ty if not all of ‘the’ d;sputed
calls were. made by someone in: her household,,despate-her testimony
to the contrary “ The enormous volume of calls makes it ‘highly
unlikely that she was unaware that her telephone was bemng put to
thls use.‘ ‘ SR e e

' However, we” also believe' that Mrs. Work did not’ place the
'calls herself and rn “all likelihood was’unable to control’ the' other
person or persons in hex household who were doing so. Hex''efforts
to obtain adjuatments ‘and’ to have access to’ 976" restrxcted oxt -
blocked speak to her intent to have’ the calls’ stopped. ~Given’ that
GTEC's’ one-tlme adjustmont polrcy never became effective duxing -%
this’ period, these facts are suffzcrent to ‘establish unauthorized’
use and to oxder the removal from Mrs. WOrk'° brll of the disputed
976 charges A R S
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. We note that Mrs. Work apparently requested the removal
of 976 blocklng on March 17, 1988 “We would adv;se the complarndnt
that she will ‘bear a heevy burden in seekrng the extraord;nary o
removal of any future charges for 976 ox 900 servrces from her
bill, given that free blockzng LS evarlable and thet she rs,f
rndlsputably rnformed about rt and the nature of these sorvrces.wu
g; ! . S s

.. .. We £ind that the 976 cherges cppearrng on Mrs. Work s
brlls were unauthorrzed and arose out of a srngle charn of events.
Therefore, complaxnant is entitlod to an adjustment of her account
deletlngmqll,976wchargee. )

e \
Ehaghn?nfeﬁ_zes_

~ e . s e LA e, e
et . ' s . N - e el LI !

!
l'-./r.

August 5, 1986 o

2. fThe complarnnnt, Mrs. Work, was brlled for calls to 976
numbexs durxng 1986. The compla;nant discla;med those calls, o
stat;ng that nobody at her resrdence made the Calls. Complarnent
drd not authorrze the 976 charges whzch appeared on ‘hex brll._

3. Complarnant contacted defendant on May Zl,.l986 to ’
complarn of 976 calls eppearrng on her brll. At that trme, she hed
been billed approximately $966 for 483 976" calls.  ""‘

4. On June 25, 1986, defendant advised, complarnant that xt
would undertake a line check of her telephone fecrlrtres.h"

5. On August 1, 1986 defendant adv;sed complarnant that the
lrne check had not uncovered any rrrogularitres ;n her phone
service. )

6. Complainant was brlled for 219 "976“ calls on July 16,
19867 532 "976" calls on August 16, 2986; "and 164 "976','_"cr."d.'rl..’l.s on
‘September 16, 1986. DR

7. On September 3, 1986, defendant offered and complainant
accepted toll restriction on her service.




C.89-06-055 COM/GMW/4£t

[

'éfb No toll 976 charges appeared on complarnant s brlls from
September 1986 to March 1988 o - e a

9; Defendant billed complarnant SS 108 75 rn January of 1988
for unpa;d 976 vendor charges and related charges.:

1o.h Oon November ,2' 1987, complarnant frled an ;nformal
complaint ‘with the CPUC allegrng ‘that she ‘should not be’ lrablo for
the unpaid 976, vendor chaxges. A

1. on December 11, 1987, GTEC rssued Mrs Work a one—t;me
976 adjustment of $35 35 for charges appearrng on her January 1986
bill. e

12. The 976 calls complained of are unauthorrzed because
compla;nant did not place the 976 calls herself, was 1n ali
lrkelrhood unable to control the other person or persons mn ‘her
household who wexe doing’ 'so; she attempted to restrrct or block
access to 976 callrng, and she sought adjustments to elrmdnate 976
charges from her brlls." o -

13.‘ Thc 976 charges appearmng on ‘the bills rn questron arrse

from a srngle cause because they were made repeatediy to certarn f
976 numbers, many-only lasted one mrnute, they were logged durrng
the early hours of the’ mornrng, and they were hand-posted out of
ohronologrcal order on complarnant's brll

Qogc,],us;ggg Qﬁ L_.a_w

1. GTEC farled to properly apply the cOmmrssron s one-trme

PRI

adjustment polrcy ordered in D. 85-11 028 A

2. GTEC should have applred the Commrssron s one-trme
adjustment polrcy ordered in D.87=01-042 pecause the 976 calls were
unauthorrzed. _ )

3. GTEC should make a one-trme adjustment to the N
complarnant s account to delete all 976 charges brlled durrng 1986.

iy
T
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QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Relief is granted to Frances M. Work (complainant) in the
amount of $5,108.75.

2. GTE California, Inc. (GTEC) shall restore complainant’s
account and credit standing to reflect this orxder. Complainant
shall not be liable for late payment o0f 976 vendor charxges
appearing on February 1986 through September 1986 statements.

This oxrder is effective today.
Dated February 21, 1991, at San Francisco, California.

PATRICIA M. ECKERT
President
G. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissioners

I abstain.
DANIEL WM. FESSLER
Commissioner
I CERTIFY THAT THIS HICISION
: WAS APFROVED- Y THE ABQ‘J‘E
e S COMMISSIGNIRS TODAY -,
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GULAAN, "Exocutive Disacior
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I abstain.
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